Council President on the agenda for the retreat, attendance and moderation of the discussion at the 
retreat, and preparation of a summary report for Council of the October 1st session; and 

WHEREAS, TimeZero Enterprises submitted a proposed contract addressing the provision 

of the above-described services, in the amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($7,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, this Council believes that the terms of the proposed contract are fair and 

reasonable in relation to the time and work contributed and to be contributed by TimeZero 
Enterprises; and 

WHEREAS, under Article IV, Section III of the Charter of the City of Cleveland Heights,

[...]

This Council hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor to enter into a contract 
with TimeZero Enterprises, substantially in accordance with the contract attached hereto as Exhibit 
A, for the retreat moderation services provided, in an amount not to exceed Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00).  This Council further authorizes and directs the payment of 
miscellaneous expenses related to the retreat such as food and beverages in an amount not to 
exceed Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00). 

SECTION 3. Certain subparagraphs of Ordinance No. 139-2021 (F) relating to